



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRAD ANDREWS, EUGENIO
BALLESTEROS, RICHARD
BEDDOW, LOREN BENDER,
DANIEL BROWN, NORBERT
DEAN, DANIEL DECKER,
HOWARD DEMSKY, ROI EWELL,
THIRUNELLAI GANESHAN,
STEVEN GLASHOWER, DAVID
HAMMER, MICHAEL HARTMAN,
SCOTT HELMSTEDTER, RONALD
LOIDA, DONALD MILLS, TERRY
PRATHER, ROY RIEVE, and
CHARLES WETESNIK,

Appellants,
Defendants Below,

v.

SEAWORLD ENTERTAINMENT,
INC.,

Appellee,
Plaintiff Below.

Case No. 222, 2023

Court Below: Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware, C.A. No. 2020-
0955-NAC

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Scott J. Stitt, Esquire
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
175 South Third Street, Suite 520
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 358-9304

Dated: November 2, 2023

Christopher P. Simon (No. 3697)
David G. Holmes (No. 4718)
CROSS & SIMON LLC
1105 North Market Street, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 777-4200
csimon@crosslaw.com
dholmes@crosslaw.com
*Attorneys for Appellants,
Defendants Below*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. SEAWORLD’S INTERPREATION OF THE EXECUTIVES’
 SEPARATION DOCUMENTS IS NOT THE ONLY
 REASONABLE ONE 4

 II. SEAWORLD’S ARGUMENT CONFIRMS THAT THERE ARE
 MATERIAL QUESTIONS OF FACT THAT CANNOT BE
 RESOLVED ON A RULE 12 MOTION..... 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care,
702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)7

In re P3 Health Group Holdings, LLC,
282 A.3d 1054 (Del. Ch. 2022).....6

O'Brien v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.,
785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)6

Rules

Ch. Ct. R. 12.....2, 8, 9
